impact on inequality, while the reduction in non-wage labor costs increases the Gini

index very slightly and the policy-mix scenarios lead to a clear reduction in inequality.

Whereas the results from the microsimulation model on inequality are in line with those

from DYNK, we find differences regarding the income indicators. In EASI_AT, VTR is

the only recycling scheme that leads to a clear increase in income, both measured at

the mean and at the median. With the exception of CBRlow, where the median income

increases marginally compared to the baseline, all other scenarios result in lower mean

and median household incomes. The CoL index mirrors the results of the change in

median income. The recycling scenarios VTR and CBRlow are the only ones resulting

in a decrease of the cost of living, while LCR causes the highest increase.

Table 4: Aggregated results for the carbon price scenario A and different recycling schemes on private households

 Gini index Gini index (%-
change to
baseline)

CoL index (%-change in
cost of living to

baseline)

%-change in mean
equivalent income to

baseline

%-change in median
equivalent income to

baseline

Baseline 0.2539 - - - -

CBR 0.2509 -1.21% +0.28% -0.55% -0.60%

CBRlow 0.2469 -2.77% -0.29% -0.33% +0.13%

LCR 0.2541 +0.06% +0.69% -0.66% -0.80%

VTR 0.2539 -0.01% -0.78% +0.80% +0.59%

MIX 0.2525 -0.57% +0.48% -0.61% -0.74%

MIXlow 0.2505 -1.35% +0.20% -0.50% -0.32%

Figure 6 shows the relative change in cost of living (CoL) for carbon price scenario A

and the different recycling scenarios across expenditure quintiles, differentiating

between different degrees of urbanization. Households in regions with the highest

degree of urbanization (i.e. Vienna) experience somewhat higher positive or less

negative impacts from carbon pricing on the cost of living across all price scenarios,

recycling scenarios and quintiles than households in rural regions. Carbon pricing in

combination with the recycling scenarios CBRlow, CBR, MIX, and MIXlow has a